In addition, the setbacks for ground-mounted wireless 
communication equipment shall be governed by the setback criteria 
established in this Code. 

Collocated WCFs in the R-U-L zone district shall be setback from the center 
line 1-25 of Carpenter Road a distance of at least one thousand three hundred 
twenty (1,320) feet (one-quarter (14) mile). 

(2) WCFs. All WCFs shall be consistent with the architectural style of the 
surrounding architectural environment (planned or existing) considering 
exterior materials, roof form, scale, mass, color, texture and character.

[...]

to run from submittal of the required information under the 
applicable provision of this Code. 

That Section 3.9.9 of the Land Use Code is hereby amended to read as 

3.9.9 Wireless Telecommunication 

(A) Location. Wireless communication facilities shall not be permitted within one 
thousand four hundred forty-five (1,445) feet of the centerline of I-25. 

(B) Height. Wireless communication facilities shall not exceed the maximum height 
allowed for a structure as specified in the Land Use Standards of the underlying 
zone district. 

Section 5. 
as follows: 

That Section 4.l(B)(l)(a)6. of the Land Use Code is hereby amended to read 

Division 4.1- Rural Lands District (R-U-L) 

Section 6. 
read as follows: 

6. Wireless communication facilities, collocated, unless 
located within one thousand three hundred twenty ( 1,320) 
feet (one-quarter (14) mile) of the centerline of either I-25 or 
Carpenter Road. 

That Section 4.2(B)(l)(a)6. of the Land Use Code is hereby amended to 

Division 4.2 - Urban Estate District (UME) 

Section 7. 
as follows: 

6. Wireless communication facilities, collocated. 

That Section 4.2(B)(3)(e) of the Land Use Code is hereby amended to read 

Division 4.2- Urban Estate District (U-E) 

Section 8. 
read as follows: 

(e) Accessory/Miscellaneous Uses: 

1. Accessory buildings containing more than two thousand five 
hundred (2,500) square feet or floor area. 

2. Wireless communication facilities.* 

* Wireless communication facilities must be located on a 
non-residential parcel and installation must be mitigated by 
use of concealment techniques such as steeples, bell towers,